
The original documents are located in Box 52, folder “7/31/76 HR14231 Department of 
Interior and Related Agencies Appropriation Act 1977 (2)” of the White House Records 

Office: Legislation Case Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library. 
 

Copyright Notice 
The copyright law of the United States (Title 17, United States Code) governs the making of 
photocopies or other reproductions of copyrighted material. Gerald R. Ford donated to the United 
States of America his copyrights in all of his unpublished writings in National Archives collections.  
Works prepared by U.S. Government employees as part of their official duties are in the public 
domain.  The copyrights to materials written by other individuals or organizations are presumed to 
remain with them.   If you think any of the information displayed in the PDF is subject to a valid 
copyright claim, please contact the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.  
 
Exact duplicates within this folder were not digitized. 



94TH CoNGRESS} HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES { REPORT 
t2d Ses8ion . No. 94-1330 

DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR APPROPRIATION, FISCAL 
YEAR 1977 

JULY 1, 1976.-0rdered to be printed 

Mr. YATES, from the committee of conference, 
submitted the following 

CONFERENCE REPORT 
[To accompany H.R. 14231] 

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the two 
Houses on the amendments of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 14231) 
"making appropriations for the Department of Interior and related 
agencies for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1977, and for other 
purposes," having met, after full and free conference, have agreed 
to recommend and do recommend to their respective Houses as follows: 

That the Senate recede from its amendments numbered 17, 20, 30, 
33, 38, 39, 45, 58, 61, 68, 73, 74, and 75. 

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendments 
of the Senate numbered 1, 5, 6, 14, 18, 26, 27, 34, 43, 63, 66, 69, 70, 
and 71, and agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 7: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 7, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $397,056,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. , 

Amendment numbered 8: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to.the ~UBendment of 

the Senate numbered 8, and agree to the same with an amendment 
as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $14,4,,603,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 9: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 9, and agree to the same with an amendment 
as follows: 

Ill lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $59,506,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

57-0060 

Digitized from Box 52 of the White House Records Office Legislation Case Files 
at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library



2 

Amendment numbered 10: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 10, and agree to the same with an amendment 
as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $15,7 45,000; · 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 11 : 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 11, and agree to the same with an amendment 
as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $128,861,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 13: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 13, and agree to the same with an amendment 
as follows: 

Restore the matter stricken by said amendment amended to read 
as follows: 

MIGRATORY BIRo CoNSERVATION AccouNT 

For an ad/Vance to the migratory bird conservation account, as au­
thorized by the Act of October 4,1971, as amended (16 U.S.O. 715k 3, 
5; 81 Stat. 612), $4,000,000, to remain available until ewpended. 

And the Senate agree to the same. 
Amendment numbered 16: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 16, and agree to the same with an amendment 
as follows: 
. In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $276,485,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 19: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 19, and agree to the same with an amendment 
as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $40,097,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 21 : 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 21, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $21,800,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 23: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 23, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $22,000,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

.. 

I I 

3 

Amendment numbered 24: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 94, and agree to the same with an amendment 
as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $17,500,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 25: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 25, and agree to the same with an amendment 
as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $305,896,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 32: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

t::e Senate numbered 32, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $31,452,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 36: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 36, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $77,101,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 37: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 37, and agree to the same with an amendment, as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $39,075,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 41 : 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 41, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $20,620,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 42: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 42, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $12./)26/)00; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 44: 
That the House recede from its disag-reement to the amendment of the 

Senate numbered 44, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $397,151,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 



4 

Amendment numbered 46: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 46, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows:. 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $15,8/n/)00; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 47: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 4 7, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $87 1)87 ,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 49: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 49, and agree to the same with an amendment 
as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $30,000,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 50: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 50, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $15,000/)00; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 51: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 51, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $15,000,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. . 

Amendment numbered 52: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 52, and agree to tlle same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $'208,104,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 56: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 56, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 
· In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $150,385,000; 
1111d the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 59: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 59, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $337 ,42'2,000 · 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

.. 

5 

Amendment numbered 62: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the ·amendment o-F 

the Senate numbered 62, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
:follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $14,080 000 · 
and tle Senate agree to the same. ' ' 

Amendment numbered 64: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 64, and agree to the same with an amendment 
as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $#/)33,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 67: 
That ·the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 67, and agree bo the same wioth an amendment 
as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $'/J/)50,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

The committee of conference report in disagreement amendments 
numbered 2, 3, 4, 12, 15, 22, 28, 29, 31, 35, 40, 48, 53, 54, 55, 57, 60, 65, 
and 72. 

SIDNEY R. YATES, 
GuNN McKAY, 
CLARENCE D. L<mG, 
FRANK E. EvANs, 
JoHN P. MURTHA, 
RoBERT DuNCAN, 
GEORGE MAHON, 
JosEPH M. McDADE, 
RALPH s. REGULA, 
ELFO~ A. CEDERBERG, 

Managers on the Part of the H UU~Je. 
RoBERT c. BYRD, 
JOHN L. McCLELLAN, 
GALE W. McGEE, 
JosEPH M. MoNTOYA, 
LAWTON CHILES, 
MIKE MANsFIELD, 
TED STEVENS, 
MILTON R. YOUNG, 
MARK 0. HATFIELD, 
HENRY BELLHON, 

Managers on the Part of the Senate. 



I 
,; 

.. 

JOINT. EXPLANATORY STATEMENT OF THE 
COMMITTEE OF CONFERENCE 

The managers on the part of the House and the Senate at the 
conference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amend­
ments of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 14231), making appropriations 
for the Department of the Interior and related agencies for the fiscal 
year endin~ September 30, 1977, and for other purposes, submit the 
following JOint statement to the House and the &nate in explana­
tion of the effect of the action agreed upon by the managers and 
recommended in the accompanying conference report: 

TITLE I-DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

Amendment No. 1: Appropriates $223,829,000 for management of 
lands and resources as proposed by the Senate instead of $216,299,000 
as proposed by the House. · . · 

Amendment No. 2: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a, motion to recede and con­
cure in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment appropri­
ating $10,160,000 for construction and maintenance instead of $7,510,-
000 as proposed by the House and $9,970,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. The managers on the part of the· Senate will move to concur 
in the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The incre&se over the amount proposed by the House consists of 
the following increases: District Office, Fairbanks, Alaska, $2,600,000; 
and Goldeneye Reservoir Road, Wyoming', $50,000. 

Amendment No.3: Reported in techmcal disa,greement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and con­
cur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as follows : 

In lieu of the matter proposed by said amendment insert the 
following: 

Pr01Jided, That $13,900,000 of unobligated balances of con­
troct authority provided by the Federal-Aid Highway Act of 
1973 (P.L. 93-87) and proposed to be unobligated as of Sep­
tember 30, 1977, is hereby rescinded effective October 1, 1976. 

The managers on the pa,rt of the Senate will offer a motion to con­
cur in the amendment of the House tO the amendment of the Senate. 

OFFICE OF WATER RESEARCH AND. TECHNOLOGY 

Amendment No. 4: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment appropriating 
$18,923,000 for sa.laries and expenses instead of $21,003,000 as proposed 

(7) 



8 

by the House and $21,553,000 as proposed by the Senate. The managers 
on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The decrease under the amount proposed by the House consists of 
the following decreases: Water resources research, $900 000 · technol­
?gy ~evelopment, $400,000; test facility operation, $700,000; admin­
IstratiOn, $80,000. 

Amendment No. 5 : Changes the amount for salaries and expenses 
which shall remain available until expended to $7,540,000 as proposed 
by the Senate instead of $9,700,000 as proposed by the House. 
. Amendment No. 6 : Deletes the provision that makes a certain por­

tion of the appropriation contingent on authorizing legislatio~ and 
deletes the provision that allows for merger of unappropriated bal­
ances, as proposed by the Senate. 

BUREAU OF OUTDOOR RECREATION 

Amendment No. 7: Appropriates $397,056,000 for land and water 
conservation fund instead of $307,056,000 as proposed by the House 
and $430,461,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 8: Earmarks $144,603,000 of the appropriation for 
land and water conservation fund for the National Park Service in­
stead of $79,603,000 as proposed by the House and $172,303,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 9: Earmarks $52,506,000 of the appropriation for 
land and water conservation fund for the Forest Service instead of 
$32,506,000 as proposed by the House and $56,961,000 as proposed by 
the Senate. 

Amendment No. 10: Earmarks $15,745,000 of the appropriation for 
land and water conservation fund for the Fish and Wildlife Service 
instead of $10,745,000 as proposed by the House and $16,995,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. 

The managers are in agreement that the Department of the Interior 
shall submit for approval to the Committees on Appropriations of the 
House of Representatives and the Senate an allocation of the addi­
tional funds provided over the House allowance for the National Park 
Service, the Forest Service and the Fish and Wildlife Service. 

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE 

Amendment No. 11 : .Appropriates $128,861,000 for resource man­
agement instead of $127,799,000 as proposed by the House and $129,-
169,000 as proposed by the Senate. The net increase over the amount 
proposed bv the House consists of the following increases and de­
creases: Increases of $450,000 for biological services; $100,000 for 
operation of three game ranges; $.'-l20,000 for Alaska resource studies; 
$186,000 for Great Dismal Swamp, Va.; $55,000 for Agassiz National 
Wildlife Refuge, Minn.; $200,000 for Alaska fishery resources; $48,000 
for Bowden National Fish Hatchery. West Virgima; $6,000 for White 
Sulfur Springs National Fish Hatchery, West Virginia; $20,000 for 
Miles City National Fish Hatchery, Mont.; $600,000 for blackbird 
control; $100,000 for the Lake Champlain environmental study; and 
decreases of $900,000 for law enforcement~ and $123,000 for Marion, 
Alabama, Fish Research Center. 

.. 

9 

~he ~anagerl? are in agreement that t~e Secretary ~hall study on a 
nationwide baSis the heavy concentrations of starlmgs, cowbirds, 
bJackbirds, and grackles in "blackbird" roosts, with particular empha­
sis on the nature and extent of problems caused by such congregations 
and feasible. solutions to alleviate or neutralize any such problems. The 
study shall mclude, hut not be limited to, definition and assessment of 
(1) the dan~r to human and animal health and to aircraft, and (2) 
damages to agriculture and real property caused by such concentra­
tions. In a~ldition, changes in the economic and social lifestyle of 
human residents and disruption of agriculture and commerce in 
affected areas shall be considered . 

A. report detailing the .findings. and conclusions and presenting a 
feas~ble pl~n and alternative solutions to ameliorate any adverse eco­
nomiC, social and health effects of "blackbird" roosts-in emergency 
and nonemergency situations-shall be submitted to the appropriate 
committees of the Congress within six months following enactment of 
this legislation. 

The f!lanagers are in agreement that language in the House report 
concernmg the operation of warmwater fish hatcheries does not imply 
advance approval of any proposed hatchery transfer. 

Amendment No. 12: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
~gers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
m the amendment of the Senate with an amendment appropriating 
$17,211,000 for construction and anadromous fish instead of $14,493,-
000 as proposed by the House and $15,330,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur 
in the ~mendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The mcrease over the amount proposed by the House consists of 
the following increases: Columbia White-Tailed Deer Refug~, Ore­
goon, $223.000~ Ae-assiz National Wildlife Refuge, Minn., $200,000; 
Rowden National Fish Hatchery. W. Va., $89,000; White Sulfur 
Spring-s National Fish Hatchery, W.Va., $206,000; Makah National 
Fish Hatchery. Washington, $2,000,000. 

Amendment No. 13: Appropriates $4,000,000 for migratory bird 
conservation account, instead of $7.500.000 as proposed by the House. 
The Senate proposed no appropriation for this account. 

Amendment No. 14: Provides for the acquisition of four aircraft 
as proposed by the Senate instead of three as proposed by the House. 

Amendment No. 15 : Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the Honse will offer a motion to recede and 
c~:mcur in the ame~dment of the Senate which provides that one of the 
aircraft to be acqmred shall be obtained by exchange. 

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 

Amendment No. 16: Appropriates $276,485,000 for operation of the 
national park system instead of $272,685,000 as proposed by the House 
and $280,437,000 as proposed by the Senate. The increase over the 
amount proposed by the House conc:;ists of the following increases: 
$2,000,0g<l. for an a~dition~l. 548 new positions, 383 to be converted 
from exist~~ p~rt-time positiOns; $1,500,000 for deferred maintenance 
and, rehabilitation; and $300,000 for resource research in the Ever­
glades National Park. 



10 

The managers are in agreement that ~fore. the National Park 
Service agrees to extend the use of the motion picture t~ea~r on the 
Washington Monument grounds beyond the current exp1rat1_on date, 
it shall receive the approval of the House and Senate Committees on 
Appropriations. 

Amendment No. 17: Restores House language, stricken by t~e 
Senate, providing that the National Park Service building at 900 Oh10 
Drive in the District of Columbia shall not be leased on any other 
basis than fair market value. 

Amendment No. 18: Earmarks $257,000 of the appropriation for 
planning and construction for the Roosevelt Ca~pobello International 
Park Commission as proposed by the Senate mstead of $235,000 as 
proposed by the House. . 

Amendment No. 19: Appropriates $40,097,000 for plannmg and 
construction instead of $37,228,000 as proposed by the House and 
$40,237 000 as proposed by the Senate. The net mcrease over the 
amount proposed by the House consists of the f?llowing increases ~d 
decrease: Increases of $350,000 for Gustavus Atrport runway repairs, 
Glacier Bay National Monumen~, ~Iaska; $1,000,000 for Ff!-t~er 
Marquette National Mem~rial, M1ch1gan; $1,500,000. for re~abil~ta­
tion · $109,000 for restoratiOn at Harpers Ferry National H1stoncal 
Park, W.Va.; $22,000 for Roosevelt Campobello International Park 
Commission; and a decrease of $112,000 for new area studies. 

Amendment No. 20 : Restores language stricken by the Senate 
providing that $2,060,000 of the appropriation for planning and. c?n­
struction shall be available only upon enactment of author1zmg 
legislation for acquisition of locomotives and related facilities at the 
GOlden Spike National Historic Site, Utah, and providing that 
$111,000 shall be available for the payment of outstanding obligations 
at the Chamizal National Memorial, Texas. 
· Amendment No. 21 : Appropriates $21,800,000 for road construc­

tion (liquidation of contract authority) instead of $19,100,000 as pro­
posed by the House and $23,495,000 as proposed by the Senate. The 
increase over the amount proposed by the House consists of the fol­
lowing: $500,000 for construction of Natchez Trace Parkway Sec­
tion 3-C (Miss.); $495,000 for planning of Natchez Trace Parkway 
Section 1-C (Tenn.); $465,000 for planning of Natchez Trace Park­
way Section 3-B (Miss.) ; $240,000 for planning Natchez Trace Park­
way Sections 3-A-2 and 3-A-3 (Miss.}; and $1,000,000 for re­
habilitation projects. 

Amendment No. 22: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and con­
cur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as follows : 

In lieu of the matter proposed by said amendment, insert 
the following: . . . . 
Provided, That $118,995,000 of unobligated balances of con­
tract authority provided by the Federal-Aid Highway Act 
of 1973 (P.L. 93-87) and proposed to be unobligated as of 
September 30, 1977, is hereby rescinded effective October 1, 
1976. 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the 
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. · 

.. 

11 

Amendment No. 23: Appropriates $22,000,000 for preservation of 
historic properties instead of $19,500,000 as proposed by the House 
and $24,500,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 24: Earmarks $17,500,000 of the appropriation for 
preservation of historic properties for historic preservation grants 
instead of $15,000,000 as proposed by the House and $20,000,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. 

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

Amendment No. 25: Appropriates $305,896,000 for surveys, in­
vestigations, and research instead of $296,146,000 as proposed by the 
House and $306,516,000 as proposed by the Senate. The net increase 
over the amount proposed by the House consists of the following in­
creases and decreases: Increases of $7,450,000 for coal leasing; $800,-
000. for admini~tration of Petroleum Reserve No. 4; $1,000,000 for 
enVIronmental Impact statement for Petroleum Reserve No. 4· 
$2,400,000 for ·repair of fire damage at the Denver Federal Center; 
$11000,000 for the earth resources observation system; $800,000 for 
mmeral resource appraisal in Alaska; $500,000 for Madison lime­
stone formation s~udies; and decreases of $1,200,000 for standard 
quadrangle mappmg_; $500,000 . fox: water resource investigations; 
~250,000 for ~rth SCiences applications; $250,000 for environmental 
Impact analys1s; and $2,000,000 for OCS lands management. 

The managers are in agreement that the SeBate Committee will re­
cede from its directive that $100,000 be used from available funds 
for PN?duction ~f ~aps for use by the Senate Interior and Commerce 
Committees depiCtmg energy transportation systems. 

MINING ENFORCEMENT AND SAFETY ADliONISTRATION 

Amendment No. 26: Appropriates $93,740,000 for salaries and ex­
penses as proposed by the Senate instead of $91,098,000 as proposed 
by the House. 
Amen~ent No. 27: Provides for the purchase of not to exceed 195 

motor vehicles as proposed by the Senate. The House had no com­
parable language. 

BUREAU OF MINES 

Amendment No. 28: Rep'Orted in technical disagreement. The man­
a.get;a op. the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and con­
cur m the amendme!lt of the Se!late w~h an amendment appropriating 
$164,465,000 for mmes and mmerals mstearl of $163,315,000 as pro­
posed by the House and $158,037,000 as proposed by the Sena'te. The 
managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the amend­
ment of the House to the amendment of the Sena.te. 

The net in~rea~ over the amount proposed by the House consists 
of the followmg mcrease and decreases: An increase of $2 BOO 000 for 
purchase of facilities to replace the College Park, Maryl~nd: metal-
1urgy research center; and decreases of $1.450,000 for metallurgy 
research and $200,000 fur data collection· anrl analysis. 

The mana~rs have agreed to the a·ppropria.tion of $2,lwo,ooo for the 
College Park Metallurgy Research Center. The managers are con-



12 

cerned, however, that this and similar facilities in the East may be 
established at the expense of facilities in other ·areas, and particularly 
the West. Therefore, the managers direct the Bureau of Mines to in­
clude funds for the Salt Lake City M~llurgy Research Center in 
the fiscal year 1978 budget request. 

Amendment No. 29: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate which provides that $97,779,000 for 
mines and minerals shall remain available until expended instead of 
$30,000,000 as proposed by the House. 

Amendment No. 30 : Restores House language stricken by the Senate 
which provides that the full-time permanent positions hired by the 
Bureau of Mines to staff the Ca·rbondale, Ilhnois, mining research 
center shall not be counted against or considered to be a part of any 
employment ceiling assigned to the Depa:rtmt.>nt of the Interior. 

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS 

Amendment No. 31: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion tJo recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment appropriating 
$602,713,000 for operation of Indian programs instead of $602,610,000 
·as proposed by the House and $602,113,000 as proposed by the Senate. 
The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the 
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The net increase over the amount proposed by the House consists 
of the following increases and decreases: Increases of $600,000 for 
direct employment (on-the-job training program); $153,000 for 
Masters in Public Health program; $250,000 for Indian-into-Medicine 
(INMED) pro~ram; and decreases of $1,500,000 for Johnson­
O'Ma.lley educatiOn assistance; and $200,000 for housing program ad­
ministrative expenses. In addition, the managers have agreed to a gen­
eral reduction of $3,200,000 and 200 positions, an increase above the 
House allowance of $800,000 and 50 positions, in operating expe~ses. 
The managers direct that none of the position reductions apply to 
classroom teachers. 

The manag-ers are in agreement that the reduction of $200,000 in 
housing admmistrative e~penses is in lieu of the House action to reduce 
housing administrative expenses by $1,000,000 and make that amount 
available for housing construction ·and renovation. 

The managers are concerned about the effectiveness of the central 
office of Indian Education within the Bureau of Indian Affairs and 
agree that the Commissioner of Indian Affairs should be allowed to 
make necessary changes to improve the operation and administration 
of the Bureau's educational programs. However, the managers feel 
that useful program monitoring, technical assistance, and research 
activities may be carried out by a field component such as the Albu-
querque Indian Education Resource .Center. . . . 

The managers are in agreement with the House Committee poSitiOn 
that $6,300,000 shall be available for operation and maintenance of the· 
Intermountain Indian school in fiscal year 1977, but direct the Bureau 
to submit a reprogramming proposal for the approval of the Commit­
tees on Appropriations of the House and the Senate to accomplish this 

.. 

13 

goal. Such reprogramming shall not consist entirely of education and 
facility management funds. 

The managers are in agreement that the additional $500,000 pro­
vided for law enforcement retrocession assistance shall include assist~ 
ance to the Washoe Tribe, among others. 

The managers agree that the additional $5,500,000 for the forestry 
:erogram shall include funding for development of Coeur D'Alene and 
Quinault tribal forestry programs in Idaho and Washington, among 
others. The managers agree that within available funds the Metlakatla 
Indian community resource management program, Alaska, will be 
continued at no less than the level for fiscal year 1976. 

The managers agree with the directives in the Senate report regard­
ing limitations on the fiscal year 1977 assessments for the Bureau's 
"3599" account. Any proposed program assessments or total account 
level in excess of the fiscal year 1976 amount shall be submitted as a 
supJ.>lemental or repr~ramming request. The "3599" account is to be 
justified as a line item m the 1978 budget with no further assessments 
of programs. 

Amendment No. 32 : Provides $31,452,000 for assistance to public 
schools instead of $32,952,000 as proposed by the House and $29,952,000 
as proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 33 : Deletes language proposed by the Senate pro­
viding that $17,160,000 for self-determinati!)n grants to tribes shall 
remain available for obligation until September 30, 1978. 

Amendment No. 34: Provides language that the funds made avail­
able to tribes and tribal organizations through contracts authorized 
by the Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act of 
1975 shall remain available until September 30, 1978, as proposed by 
the Senate. 

Amendment No. 35: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
~nthe amendment of the Senate which provides that carryover author­
Ity for contracts authorized by the Indian Self-Determination and 
Education Assistance Act of 1975 does not extend to programs directly 
operated by the Bureau of Indian Affairs. · 

Amendment No. 36: Appropriates $77,101,000 for construction in­
stead of $70,969,000 as proposed by the House and $82,406,000 as pro­
posed by the Senate. The net increase over the amount proposed by the 
House consists of the following increases and decreases: Increases of 
$5,000,000 for the Chemawa Indian schcol, Ore~on; $4,039,000 for pub­
lic school construction; $2,000,000 for Pyramid Lake Hatchery, N e­
vada; $805,000·· for Tamgass Creek Hatchery, Alaska; $410,000 for 
Seama dam and reservoir, Laguna Pueblo, New Mexico; and decreases 
of $4,300,000 for Lower Brule High School, Sonth Dakota (Phase I); 
$35~,000 for planning and design; and $1,463,000 for deferred 
eqmpment. 

The managers are ~eatly concerned about the apparent lack of 
proper contract supervision and poor school design utilized in the con­
struction of Bureau of Indian Affairs schools. The managers direct 
t~t ~fore the Bureau of In~ian A!fairs oblis-ates funds provided in 
this hill for school construction eqmt>ment, kmdergartens, and quar­
ters, the Buteau report to the Committees on ApproJ.>riations of the 
House and Senate on steps :made to improve these deficiencies . 



14 

. Amendment No. 37: Appropriates $39,075,000 for road construction 
mstea.d of $37,205,000 as proposed by the House and $39 405 000 as 
proposed by the Senate. The increase over the amount p~po~ by 
the House consists of the following increases: $1 540 000 for Cochiti 
Lake .road, New Mexico; and $330,000 for road c~nst::Uction needs of 
the Sisseton-Wahpeton Reservation, South Dakota. 

Ame?dment No. 38 : Deletes language proposed by the Senate citing 
authority for advance payments to the Alaska N a:tive Fund. 

Amendment No. 39: Appropriates $30,000,000 for Alaska Native 
Fund as proposed by the House instead of $40,000,000 as proposed by 
the Senate. 

OFFICE OF TERlUTOIUAL AFFAIBS 

Amendment No. 40 : Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
!1-gers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
m the amendment of the ~enate with an .amendment appropriating 
$79,077,000 for Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands instead of $84-
566,000 as proposed by the House and $81,277,000 as proposed by the 
~enate. The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur 
m the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The .decrease under the amount proposed by the House consists of the 
followmg: $1,000,000 for operations grants, Public Works Depart­
ment; $48,000 for ~neral reduction in other operations grants· $2-
241,000 for constructiOn grants for seven lower priority projects! and 
$2,200,000 for dormitory facilities, Marshall Islands. ' 

The man!lgers .are i~ agreement that.the construction program in the 
:r'rust Terr1tol'Y. IS an 1mpo~nt and VItal one if a viable and workable 
mfrastructure Is to be established in the territory. The mana~rs are 
aware. that the Office of Territories is now reassessing the entire con­
structlo~ prog~am in the territories and that the current construction 
mo~num will have the effect of delaying all projetcs, both those 
which are already funded and those provided in this appropriation. 
The managers have, therefore, ·agreed to the project deletions proposed 
by the .Senate. Th~ actio.n is taken without prejudice to further con-
Sideration of these Items m a subsequent appropriation. · 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

Arne~dment No. 41: Appropriates $20,620,000 for salaries and ex­
penses mstead of $20,430,000 as proposed by the House and $21 060 000 
as proposed by the Senate. The increase over the amount prop~sed by 
the House consists of the follo~ing: $100,~ for personnel manage­
ment and management consultm~ and services; $30,000 for immedi­
ate Office of the Secretary; and $60,000 for Office of the Under 
Secretary. 
~en~ent No. 42: Appropriates $12,926,000 for departmental op­

eratiOns Instead of $11,812,000 as proposed by the House and $13 770 -
000 as proposed by the Senate. The increase over the amount proPosed, 
by the House consists of the following: $114.000 for the Office of Min­
eral P?licy Research and Development, and $1.000,000 to initiate ex­
ploration and development studies in preparation for the transfer of 
Naval Petroleum Reserve No.4 to the Interior Department. 

15 

Amendment No. 43 : Deletes reference1 under General Provisions 
Department of the Interior, to the Public Works appropriation bill 
as It pertains to a limitation on total funds in both bills available for 
hire of consultants by the Department of the Interior. 

TITLE II-RELATED AGENCIES 

FOREST SERVICE 

Amendment No. 44: Appropriates $397,151,000 for forest land man­
agement instead of $395,911,000 as proposed by the House and $399,-
248,000 as proposed by the Senate. The increase over the amount pro­
posed by the House consists of the following increases : $330,000 for 
Blanchard Springs Caverns, Ark.; $30,000 for survey and planning, 
Bishop Knob Campground, W. V a.; and $880,000 for noxious weed 
control, including $140,000 for Wyoming. · 

Amendment No. 45: Provides $5,025,000 for insect and disease con­
trol as proposed by the House instead of $8,000,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. 

Amendment No. 46 : Provides that $15,892,000 for insect and dis­
ease control shall remain available until expended instead of $15,012,-
000 as proposed by the House and $18,867,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. 

Amendment No. 47: Appropriates $87,087,000 for forest research in­
stead of $83,311,000 as propos~d by the House and $88,537,000 as pro­
posed by the Senate. The increase· over the amount proposed by the 
House consists of the following increases: $2,000,000 for renewable 
resources evaluation; $786,000 for forest products utilization research ; 
$550,000 for forest economics and marketing research; and $440,000 
for anadromous fish habitat research. 

The managers are in agreement that $150 000 shall be provided for 
endangered species research, Hawaii, and $100,000 for pitch canker 
research, Athens, Ga., from within available funds. 

Amendment No. 48 : Reported in technical disagreement. The mana­
gers on the part o:f the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment appropriating 
$18,016,000 :for construction and land acquisition instead of $16,674,000 
as proposed by the House and $17,244,000 as froposed by the Senate. 
The managers on the part of the Senate wil move to concur in the 
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The net increase over the amount proposed by the House consists 
of the following increases and decrease: Increases of $500,000 for de­
ferred recreation maintenance at Ashley, Bighorn, and Bridger-Teton 
National Forests, Wyo.; $610,000 for tour development, Blanchard 
Springs Caverns, Ark.; $222,000 for recreation construction, Tipsa.w 
Lake, Hoosier National Forest, Ind.; $200,000 for recreation construc­
tion, Monongahela National Forest, W. Va. ; $60,000 for recreation 
construction, Trout Pond recreation area, George Washington Na­
tional Forest, W. Va.; and a decrease of $250,000 for recreation con­
struction, Bear Creek Campground, Jefferson National Forest, Va. 

Amendment No. 49 : Appropriates $30,000,000 for youth conserva­
tion corps instead of $28,000,000 as proposed by the House and $35,-
000,000 as proposed by the Senate. 



16 

Amendment No. 50: Provides that $15,000,000 shall be available to 
~he Secretary of the Interior for the youth conservation corps program 
mstead of $14,000,000 as proposed by the House and $17 500 000 as 
proposed by the Senate. ' ' 

Amendment No. 5~: Provides that $15,000,000 shall be available to 
~e Secretary of Agriculture for the youth conservation corps program 
mstead of $14,000,000 as proposed by the House and $17 500 000 as 
proposed by the Senate. ' ' 
4-men~~nt ~o. 52: Appropriates $208,104,000 for forest roads and 

trails (hqmdatton of contract authority) instead of $216,104,000 as 
proposed by the ~ouse and $200,104,000 as proposed by the Senate. 
'fhe ma!l~ers are m agreement that included in the amount provided 
are add1t10ns of $253,000 for Gallatin National Forest Mont • $195 -
000 for Hoosier National Forest, Ind. ; and $45,000 fo; Bish~p Knob 
Campground, Monongahela National Forest, W.Va. 

Amendment No. 53: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
~gers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
m the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as follows : 

In lieu of the matter proposed by said amendment insert 
the following : ' 
Prov'1led further, That the unused contract authorization 
contamed in the Fed~ral-Aid. Highway Act of 1973, Public 
Law 93-87, August 137 1973, m the amount of $39,827 943 is 
hereby rescinded effect1ve October 1, 1976. ' 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the 
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION 

Amendment No. 54: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers o~ the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and 
co~e~r m the amendment of the. Senate with an 9;mendment appro­
priatmg $521,775,000 for operatmg expenses, fossil fuels instead of 
$544,275,000 as proposed by the House and $541,611,000 as proposed 
by the ~enate. The managers on the part of the Senate will move to 
concur m .the amendment of the House to the amendment of the 
Senate. 

The net de~rea~ under the amount proposed by the House consists 
o! the followmg mcrease and decreases: An increase of $6 000 000 for 
oil and gas e~traction, includin~ Devonian shale; and dec~ of 
$6,500,ooot. for mduschtry $5conservat10n research; $9,000,000 for building 
oonserva Ion resear ; ,500,000 for transportation conservation re­
se~rch; $2,500,000 for energy extension service; and $5 000 000 for 
pnce support program for municipal solid waste. ' ' 

The managers are in agreement that the amount included under 
improved conversion efficiency will provide an additional $9 000 000 
over the budget for fuel cells. . ' ' 

Amendment No. 5·5: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
age~s on the part of the House will offer a· motion to recede· and con­
cur m the amendment of the Se~ate wit]:i an amen~ent appropriatinp­
$62,220,000 for plant and capital eqmpment, fossil fuels instead of 

17 

$68,570,000 as proposed by the House and $63,920,000 as proposed by 
the Senate. The managers on the part of the Senate will move to 
concur in the amendment of the House to the amendment of the 
Senate. 

The net decrease under the amount proposed by the House consists 
of the following increase and decreases : An increase of $5,000,000 
for MHD component development and integration facility; and de­
creases of $2,850,000 for capital equipment related to conservation 
and $8,500,000 for construction of a combustion research center. 

FEDERAL ENERGY ADMINISTRATION 

Amendment No. 56~ Appropriates $150,385,000 for salaries and ex­
penses instead of $148,458,000 as proposed by the House and $185,220,-
000 as proposed by the Senate. The net increase over the amount 
proposed by the House consists of the following increases and de­
creases: ·Increases of $300,000 for office of the administrator; $400,-
000 for general counsel; $249,000 for management and administration; 
$200,000 for communications and public affairs; $125,000 for inter­
governmental and special programs; $1,279,000 for policy and analy­
sis; $300,000 for conservatiOn and environment; $1,000,000 for energy 
resource development; $100,000 for international affairs; and decreases 
of $460,000 for travel and $1,566,000 for regul~ry programs. 

Amendment No. 57: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate which strikes House language making 
the appropriation for salaries and expenses contingent upon enact­
ment of authorizing legislation and inserts Senate language which 
provides that in the event of the expiration of such Administration, 
the funds provided herein shall be available for obligation by any other 
entity or entities established to carry out substantially the same func­
tions as such Administration. 

FUYDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT 

Amendment No. 58: Deletes language proposed by the Senate relat­
ing to petroleum production at Naval Petroleum Reserve No.1. 

HEALTH SERVICES ADMINIST:n.ATION 

Amendment No. 59 : Appropriates $337,422,000 for Indian health 
services instead of $314,562,000 as proposed by the House and $349,-
413,000 as proposed by the Senate. The increase over the amount pro­
posed by the House consists of the following increases: $18,500,000 
for implementation of the Indian Self-Determination Act; $2,350,-
000 for contract care; $1,350,000 for emergency medical services, Alas­
ka; $300,000 for the Pawhuska health clinic, Oklahoma; and $360,000 
for Sault Ste. Marie tribal medical services. 

The managers are in agreement. that within the amount provided 
for contract care, fmlding be provided for a community health pro­
gram at the Rough Rock Demonstration School, Arizona. 

Amendment No. 60: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 



18 

in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment appropriating 
$88,163,000 for Indian health facilities instead of $70,663,000 as pro­
posed by the House and $76,499,000 as proposed by the Senate. The 
managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the amend­
ment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The increase over the amount proposed by the House consists of the 
following increases: $8,000,000 for the Bethel, Alaska, hospital; $6,-
800,000 for the Whiteriver, Arizona, hospital; $2,650,000 for Poplar 
Community Health Center, Mont.; and $50,000 for master planning, 
Sisseton-Wahpeton Hospital, South Dakota. 

OFFICE OF EDUCATION 

Amendment No. 61 : Appropriates $25,000,000 for Indian education, 
Part A, as proposed by the House instead of $35,000,000 as proposed 
by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 62: Appropriates $14,080,000 for Part B instead 
of $11,080,000 as proposed by the House and $18,000,000 as proposed 
by the Senate. 

The managers agree that the increase over the House includes an 
additional $1,000,000 for graduate fellowships and concur in the House 
reduction of $920,000 proposed in the budget for a boarding school 
curricula and educational services model. 

Amendment No. 63: Appropriates $4,000,000 for Part C as proposed 
by the Senate instead of $3,000,000 as proposed by the House. 

Amendment No. 64: Appropriates $44,933,000 for Indian education 
instead of $40,933,000 as proposed by the House and $58,983,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. The managers concur in the decrease of 
$130,000 for the National Advisory Council on Indian Education as 
proposed by the House. · 

SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION 

Amendment No. 65 : Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will o:ffer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment appro­
priating $82,106,000 for salaries and expenses instead of $82,635,000 
as proposed by the House and $82,616,000 as proposed by the Senate. 
The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the 
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The net decrease under the amount proposed by the House consists 
of the following increase and decreases : Decreases of $100,000 for the 
research a wards program; $25,000 for the Office of Equal Opportunity; 
$250,000 for Office of Protection Service; $210,000 for Office of Plant 
Services; · and an increase of $56,000 for Office of Personnel 
Administration. 
• Amendment No. 66: ApJ?ropriates $3,481,000 for museum programs 
and related research (special foreign curr.ency program) as proposed 
by the Senate instead of $2,500,000 as proposed by the House. 

Amendment No. 67: Appropriates $2,950,000 for restoration and 
renovation of buildings instead of $2,700,000 as proposed by the House 

... 

19 

and $3,050,000 as proposed by the Senate. The increase over the 
amount proposed by the House includes $250,000 for general building 
and facility repairs and improvements. 

NATIONAL GALLERY OF ART 

Amendment No. 68: Appropriates $12,309,000 for salaries and 
expenses as proposed by the House instead of $11,546,000 as proposed 
by the Senate. 

NATIONAL FOUNDATION ON THE ARTS ANf) THE HUMANITIES 

Amendment No. 69: Appropriates $14,500,000 for matching grants 
as proposed by the Senate instead of $14,000,000 as proposed by the 
House. 

The managers agree with the directive of the Senate Committee to 
the N ationa1 Endowment for the Humanities relating to research pub­
lication costs, except that the required report shall be provided Within 
120 days. • 

JOINT FEDERAL-STATE LAND USE PLANNING COMMISSION FOR ALASKA 

Amendment No. 10: Appropriates $737,000 for salaries and ex­
penses as proposed by the Senate instead of $540,000 as proposed by 
the House. 

PENNSYLVANIA A VENUE DEVELOPMENT OORPORATION 

Amendment No. 71: Inserts heading as proposed by the Senate. 
Amendment No. 72: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­

agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and con­
cur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment appropriating 
$1,000,000 for salaries and ex-penses instead of $1,318,000 as proposed 
by the Senate. The managers 'On the part of the Senate w'ill move to 
concur in the amendment of the House to the amendment of the 
Senate. 

Amendment No. 73 : Deletes language providing $25,000,000 in bor­
rowing authority for the Pennsylvani:a Avenue Development Corpo­
ration proposed by the Serrate. 

Amendment No. 74: Deletes language providing $10,450,000 for 
public development activities of the Pennsylvania Avenue Develop­
ment Corporation proposed by the Senate. 

TITLE III-GENERAL PROVISIONS 

Amendment No. 75: Deletes language proposed by the Senate per­
taining to timber sales located on naltion11l forest' system lands in 
Alaska. 

CoNFERENCE TOTAL-WITH CoMPARISONS 

The total new budget (obligational) authority for the fiscal year 
1977 recommended by the Committee of Conference, with comparisons 



20 

to the fiscal year 1976 amount, the 1977 budget estimates, and the House 
and Senate bills for 1977 follows: 

New budget (obligational) authority, ftscal year 1976-------- "'849, 318, 000 
Budget estimates of new (obligational) authority, ftscal year 

1977 ----------------------------------------------------
11

5,7~054,000 
Bouse bill, fiscal year 1977---------------------------------- 1 5, 660, 897, 000 
Senate bi~ fiscal year 1911-------------------------------- ""5,797,965,057 
Conference agreemenL------------------------------------- • • 5, 641,379, 057 
Conference agreement compared with: 

New budget (obligational) authority, fiscal year 1976 ____ _ +792,061,057 

-106, 674, 943 
Budget estimates of new (obligational) authority, ftscal 

year 1971--------------------------------------------
Bouse bill, ftseal year 1977-----------------------------­
Senate bill, ftseal year 1977-----------------------------

-19, 517, 943 
-156, 586, 000 

1 Includes $107,244,000 of budget estimates not considered by tbe House. 
2 Excludes $20,000,000 to become available immediately upon enactment of tbe appro­

priations bill. 
8 Includes resellllllon of unobligated balances of contract autborlt:v of $179,849,M3 In 

the Senate blll and $172,722,943ln conference agreement. 

SIDNEY R. y ATEB, 

GUNN McKAY, • 
CLARENCE D. LoNG, 
FRANK E. EVANS, 
JoHN P. MURTHA, 
RoBERT DuNcAN, 
GEORGE MAHON' 
JosEPH M. McDADE, 
RALPH s. REGULA, 
ELFORD A. CEDERBERG, 

M (Jifl.{l{Jers on the P atrt of the H O'UJJe. 
RoBERT c. BYRD, 
JoHN L. McCLELLAN, 
GALE W. McGEE, 
JOSEPH M. MoNTOYA, 
LAWTON CHILES, 
MIKE MANsFIELD, 
TED STEVENs, 
MILTON R. YouNG, 
MARK. 0. HATFIELD, 
HENRY BELLKON' 

Managers on the Part of the Senate. 

0 



H. R. 14231 

Rinrty;fonrth <rongrrss of the 1anitrd ~tatrs of 2lmtrica 
AT THE SECOND SESSION 

Begun and held at the City of Washington on Monday, the nineteenth day of January, 
one thousand nine hundred and seventy-six 

an 5Ict 
Making appropriations for the Department of the Interior and related agencies 

for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1977, and for other purposes. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the 
United States of America in Oongress assemUed, That the fo11ow­
in~ sums are appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not 
otherwise appropriated, for the Department of the Interior and 
related agencies for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1977, and for 
other purposes, namely: 

TITLE I-DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
LAND AND WATER RESOURCES 

BUREAu oF LAND M:ANAGEM:fJNT 

1\t:AN AGEMENT OF LANDS AND RESOURCES 

For expenses necessary for protection, use, improvement, develop­
ment, disposal, cadastral surveying, classification, and performance 
of other functions, as authorized by law, in the management of lands 
and their resources under the jurisdiction of the Bureau of Land 
.Management, $223,829,000. 

COXSTRUCTION AND 1\!AlNTENAXCE 

For acquisition, construction and maintenance of buildings, 
appmtenant facilities, and other improvements, and maintenance of 
access roads, $10,160,000, to remain available until expended. 

PUBLIO LANDS DEVELOPI\'IENT ROADS AND TRAILS (LIQUIDATION OF 
CONTRACT AUTHORITY} 

For liquidation of obligations incurred pursuant to authority con­
tained in title 23, United States Code, section 203, $5,000,000, to remain 
available until expended: Provided, That $13,900,000 of unobligated 
balances of contract authority provided by the Federal-Aid Highway 
Act of 1973 (P.L. 93-87) and proposed to be unobligated as of Sep­
tember 30, 1977, is hereby rescinded effective October 1, 1976. 

OREGO:N AND CALIFORNIA GRANT LANDS 

For expenses necessary for management, protection, and develop­
ment of resources and for constructionl operation, and maintenance 
of access roads, reforestation, and other Improvements on the revested 
Oregon and California. Railroad grant lands, on other Federal lands 
in the Oregon and California land-grant counties of Oregon, and on 
adjacent rights-of-way; and acquisitiOn of rights-of-way and of exist­
ing connecting roads on or adjacent to such lands; an amount 
equivalent to 25 per centum of the aggregate of all receipts during 
the current fiscal year from the revested Oregon and California 
Railroad grant lands, to remain available until expended: Provided, 

, 



H. R.14231-2 

That the amount appropriated herein :for the purposes of this appro­
priation on lands administered by the Forest Service shall be trans­
ferred to the I~'orest Service, Department of Agriculture: Provided 
further, That the amount appropriated herein :for road construction 
on lands other than those administered by the Forest Service shall 
be transferred to the Federal Highway Administration, Department 
of Transportation: Provided further, That the amount appropriated 
herein is hereby made a reimbursable charge against the Oregon and 
California land grant fund and shall be reimbursed to the general fund 
in the Treasury in accordance with the provisions of the second 
paragraph of subsection (b) of title II of the Act of August 28, 1937 
(50 Stat. 876). 

RANGE IMPROVEMENTS 

For construction, purchase, and maintenance of range improve­
ments pursuant to the provisions of sections 3 .and 10 of the Act of 
June 28, 1934, as amended ( 43 U.S.C. 315), sums equal to the aggre­
gate of all moneys received, during the current fiscal year, as range 
improvements fees under section 3 of said Act, 25 per centum of all 
moneys received, during the current fiscal year, under section 15 of 
said Act, and the amount designated :for range improvements from 
grazing fees from Bankhead-Jones lands transferred to the Depart­
ment of the Interior pursuant to law, to remain available until 
expended. 

RECitEATIOX DEYELOP).IEXT AXD OPERATWN OF RECRK\TION FACILITIES 

For construction, operation, and maintenance of outdoor recreation 
facilities, including collection of special recreation use :fees, to remain 
available until expended, $300,000, to be derived from the special 
receipt accounts established by section 1 (b) of the Act of July 15, 
1968 (82 Stat. 354), and section 4(e) of the Act of July 11, 1972 (86 
Stat. 461) : Pr(YI)ided, That not more than 40 per centum of the amount 
credited pursuant to section 4 (e) of the Act of July 11, 1972, shall be 
available for the enhancement of the fee collection system established 
by section 4 of such Act, including the promotion and enforcement 
thereof. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS 

Appropriations for the Bureau of Land Management shall be avail­
able for purchase, erection, and dismantlement of temporary struc­
tures; and alteration and maintenance of necessary buildings and 
appurtenant facilities to which the United States has title: Provided, 
That of appropriations herein made for the Bureau of Land Manage­
ment expenditures in connection with the revested Oregon and Cali­
fornia Railroad and reconveyed Coos Bay Wagon road grant lands 
(other than expenditures made under the appropriation "Oregon and 
California grant lands") shall be reimbursed to the general :fund of 
the Treasury from the 25 per centum referred to in subsection (c) , title 
II, of the Act approved August 28, 1937 (50 Stat. 876), of the special 
fund designated the "Oregon and California land grant :fund" and 
section 4 of the Act approved May 24, 1939 (53 Stat. 754), of the spe­
cial :fund designated the "Coos Bay Wagon Road grant fund": Pro­
vided further, That appropriations herein made may be expended on 
a reimbursable basis for (1) surveys of lands other than those under 
the jurisdiction of the Bureau of Land Management and (2) protection 
of lands for the State of Alaska: Provided further, That notwith-

' 



H. R. 14231-3 

standing any other provisions of law, payments to States made in 
fiscal year 1977, under the Mineral Leasing Act of 1920 (30 U.S.C.191, 
30 U.S. C. 285), will be based on receipts collected durmg the period 
July 1, 1976, through March 31, 1977: Provided fw•the1', That not­
withstanding any other provisions of law Bureau of I.and Manage­
ment payments to States and counties made in fiscal year 1977, under 
statutes other than the Mineral Leasing Act of 1920, will be based on 
receipts collected during the period July 1, 1976, through Septem­
ber 30, 1976. 

OFFICE OF \VATER RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For expenses necessary in carrying out the provisions of the \Vater 
Resources Research Act of 1964, as amended ( 42 U.S.C. 1961-1961c-7), 
and the Saline Water Conversion Act of 1971, as amended ( 42 U.S.C. 
1959-1959h), $18,923,000, of which $7,540,000 shall remain available 
until expended. 

FISH AND WILDLIFE AND PARKS 

BUREAU OF OUTDOOR RECREATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For necessary expenses of the Bureau of Outdoor Recreation, not 
otherwise provided for, $5,961,000. 

LAND AND WATER CONSERVATION FUND 

For expenses necessary to carry out the provisions of the Land and 
Water Conservation Fund Act of 1965 as amended (16 U.S.C. 
4601--4.-11), including $6,686p00 for administrative expenses of the 
Bureau of Outdoor Recreatwn during the current fiscal year, and 
acquisition of land or waters, or interest therein, in accordance with 
the statutory authority applicable to the State or Federal agency 
concerned, to be derived from the Land and Water Conservation Fund, 
established by section 2 of said Act as amended, to remain available 
until expended, not to exceed $397,05'6,000, of which (1) not to exceed 
$175,516,000 shall be available for payments to the States in accord­
ance with section 6 (c) of said Act; ( 2) not to exceed $144,603,000 shall 
be available to the National Park Service; (3) not to exceed $52,506,000 
shall be available to the Forest Service; (4) not to exceed $15,745,000 
shall be available to the United States Fish and Wildlife Service; and 
(5) not to exceed $2,000,000 shall be available to the Bureau of Land 
Management. 

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE 

RESOURCE 1\<IANAGEMENT 

For expenses necessary for scientific and economic studies, conser­
vation, management, investigations, protection, and utilization of 
sport fishery and wildlife resources, exce:pt whales, seals, and sea lions, 
and for the performance of other authorized functions related to such 
resources; and maintenance of the herd of long-horned cattle on the 
Wichita Mountains Wildlife Refuge, $128,861,000, of which not to 

-------------

' 



H. R.14231--4 

exceed $1,000,000 shall remain available until expended: Provided, 
That $9,198,000 shall he available :for obligation only upon the enact­
ment into law o£ H.R. 8092, Ninety-Fourth Congress, or similar 
legislation. 

CONSTRUCTION AND AN ADROMOUS FISH 

For construction and acquisition o£ buildings and other facilities 
required in the conservation, management, investigations, protection, 
and utilization of sport fishery and wildlife resources, and the acquisi­
tion of lands and interests therein; and :for expenses necessary to carry 
out the Anadromous Fish Conservation Act (16 U.S.C. 757a-757f); 
$17,211,000, to remain available until expended. 

MIGRA'l'ORY BIRD CONSERVATION ACCOUNT 

For an advance to the migratory bird conservation account, as 
authorized by the Act of October 4, 1971, as amended (16 U.S.C. 
715k-3, 5; st'Stat. 612), $4,000,000, to remain available until expended. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS 

Appropriations and funds available to the United States Fish and 
'Vildlife Service shall be available for purchase of not to exceed one 
hundred and fourteen passenger motor vehicles, of which one hun­
dred and six are :for replacement only (including fifty-two for police­
type use) ; purchase o:f four aircraft, :for replacement only, one to he 
obtained by exchange; not to exceed $100,000 for payment, in the 
discretion of the Secretary, for information or evidence concerning 
violations of laws administered by the United States Fish and Wild­
life Service; miscellaneous and emergency expenses of enforcement 
activities, authorized or approved by the Secretary and to he accounted 
for solely on his certificate, not to exceed $75,000; publication and dis­
tribution of bulletins as authorized by law (7 U.S.C. 417); insurance 
on official motor vehicles, aircraft and boats operated by the United 
States Fish and Wildlife Service in Mexico and Canada; repair of 
damage to public roads within and adjacent to reservation areas 
caused by operations of the United States Fish and Wildlife Service; 
options for the purchase of land at not to exceed $1 for each option; 
facilities incident to such public recreational uses on conservation 
areas as are not inconsistent with their primary purpose, and the 
maintenance and improvement of aquariaz buildings and other facili­
ties under the jurisdiction of the United States Fish and Wildlife 
Service and to which the United States has title, and which are 
uti1ized pursuant to law in connection with management and investi­
gation of fish and wildlife resources. 

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 

OPERATION OF THE NATIONAL PARK SYSTEM 

For expenses necessary for the management, operation, and mainte­
nance of areas and facilities administered by the National Park Serv­
ice (including special road maintenance service to trucking permittees 
on a reimbursable basis), $276,485,000: Pro1Jided, That the National 
Park Service shall not lease the facilities located a.t 900 Ohio Drive 
in the District of Columbia on any other basis than the fair market 
rental value generally pertaining for such premises in the area. 

, 



H. R. 14231-5 

PLANNING AND CONSTRUCTION 

For construction, improvements, repair or replacement of physical 
facilities, without regard to the Act of August 24, 1912, as amended 
(16 U.S.C. 451); the acquisition of water rights; expenses necessary 
for investigation and studies to determine suitability of areas to be 
included in the National Park System, the designation of wilderness 
areas, and the management of water resources; the preparation of 
plans for existing and proposed park and recreation areas; provisions 
of technical assistance to other Federal agencies, and to States and 
private institutions in the planning, development, and operation of 
landmarks, parks, and recreation areas; and for financial or other 
assistance in planning, development, or operation of areas as authorized 
by law or pursuant to agreements with other Federal agencies, States, 
or private institutions, including not to exceed $257,000 for the Roose­
velt Campobello International Park Commission, $40,097,000 to remain 
available until expended: Pro,vided, That $2,060,000 shall be avail­
able for obligation only upon the enactment into law of authorizing 
legislation providing for the acquisition of locomotives and related 
facilities at the Golden Spike National Historic Site. Of the amount 
appropriated under this section, $111,000 shall be available for the 
payment of obligations outstanding on the date of enactment of this 
Act which were incurred in the development of the Chamizal National 
Memorial in the State of Texas. 

ROAD CONSTRUCTION (LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORITY) 

For liquidation of obli~ations incurred pursuant to authority con­
tained in title 23, United States Code, section 203, $21,800,000, to 
remain available until expended: Provided, That $118,995,000 of 
unobligated balances of contract authority provided by the Federal­
Aid Highway Act of 1973 (P.L. 93-87) and proposed to be unobli­
gated as of September 30, 1977, is hereby rescinded effective 
October 1, 1976. 

PRESERVATION OF HISTORIC PROPERTIES 

For expenses necessary in carrying out a program for the :preser­
vation of additional historic properties throughout the N atwn, as 
authorized by law (16 U.S. C. 461-467, 470). and investigations, 
studies, and salvage of archeological values, $22,000,000, to remain 
available until expended: Pro~·ided, That $17,500,000 of the amount 
made available under this head shall be available for obligation only 
upon the enactment into law of H.R. 12234, Ninety-Fourth Congress, 
or similar legislation. 

PLANNING, DEVELOPl\fENT AND OPERATION OF RECREATION FACILITIES 

For construction, operation, and maintenance of outdoor recreation 
facilities, without regard to the Act of August 24, 1912, as amended 
(16 U.S.C. 451); including collection of special recreation use fees, 
to remain available until expended, $14,000,000 to be derived from the 
special receipt accounts established by section 1 (b) of the Act of July 
15, 1968 (82 Stat. 354), and section 4(e) of the Act of July 11, 1972 
( 86 Stat. 461) : Provid-ed, That not more than 40 per centum of the 
amount credited pursuant to section 4 (e) of the Act of July 11, 1972, 
shall be available for the enhancement of the fee collection system 
established by section 4 of such Act, including the promotion and 
enforcement thereof. 

, 



H. R. 14231-6 

JOHN F. KENNEDY CENTER J<'OR THE PERFORMING ARTS 

For expenses necessary :for operating and maintaining the non­
performing arts functions of the John F. Kennedy Center for the 
Performing Arts, $3,072,000. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS 

Appropriations for the National Park Service shall be available 
:for the purchase of not to exceed one hundred eighty-one passenger 
motor vehicles, of which one hundred fifty-seven shall be for replace­
ment only, including not to exceed one hundred twelve for police-type 
use; and to provide, notwithstanding any other provision of law, at a 
cost not exceeding $100,000, transportation :for children in nearby 
communities to and from any unit of the National Park System used 
in connection with organized recreation and interpretive programs of 
the National Park Service: P1•ovided, That any :funds available to the 
National Park Service may be used, with the approval of the Secre­
tary, to maintain law and order in erne ncy and other unforeseen 
law enforcement situations in the N a Park System; and to pro­
vide insurance on official motor vehicles and aircraft operated by the 
National Park Service in Mexico and Canada. 

ENERGY AND MINERALS 

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

SURVJiYS, lNVF..STIGATIONS, AND RESF.ARCII 

For expenses necessary for the Geological Survey to perform sur­
veys, investigations, and research covering topography, geology, and 
the mineral and water resources of the United States, its Territories 
and possessions, and other areas as authorized by law ( 43 U.S.C. 31, 
1332, and 1:340); classify lands as to mineral character and water and 
power resources; give engineering supervision to power permits and 
Federal Pmver Commission licenses; enforce departmental regulations 
applicable to oil, gas, and other mining leases, permits, licenses, and 
operating contracts; control the interstate shipment of contraband oil 
as required by law (15 U.S.C. 715); administer the minerals explora­
tion program (30 U.S. C. 641) ; and publish and disseminate data rela­
tive to the foregoin~ activities; $305,896,000, of which $27,808,000 shall 
be available only tor cooperation with States or municipalities for 
water resources investigatiOns: Provided, That no part of this appro­
priation shall be used to pay more than one-half the cost of any 
topographic mapping or water resources investigations carried on in 
cooperation with any State or municipality. 

ADMI='l'ISTRATIVE PROVISIONS 

The amount appropriated :for the Geological Survey shall be avail­
able for purchase of not to exceed thirty-one passenger motor vehicles, 
for replacement only; reimbursement to the General Services Admin­
istration for security guard services, contracting for the :furnishing of 
topographic maps and :for the making of geophysica:l or other spe­
cialized surveys when it is administratively determined that such pro­
cedures are in the public interest; construction and maintenance of 

' 



H. R. 14231-'7 

necessary buildings and appurtt?nant facilities; acquisition of lands 
for observation wells; expenses of the U.S. National Committee on 
GeoloO'y; and pavment of eompensation and expenses of persons on 
the rolls of the Geological Survey appointed, as authorized by law, to 
represent the United 'States in the negotiation and administration of 
interstate compacts. 

MINING ENFORCEMl';NT AND SAFETY Am.nNISTRATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For expenses necessary to promote health and safety in mines and in 
the minerals industry through development, promulgation and 
enforcement of regulations, including mine inspections, technical sup­
port, and education and training as authorized by law, $93,740,000: 
Provided, That no part of the funds appropriated by this Act shall be 
used to pay any public relations firm for any promotional campaigns 
among coal miners. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS 

Appropriations and fnnds avaihtble to the Mining Enforcement 
and Safety Administration may be expended for purchase and 
bestowal of certificat!"s anrl trophies in connection with mine rescue 
and first-aid work, and for the purchase of not to exceed 195 passenger 
motor vehicles : Provided, That the Secretary is authorized to accept 
lands, buildings, equipment, and other contributions from public and 
private sources and to prosecute projects in cooperation with other 
agencies, Federal, State, or private: Pro1Jided fu·rther, That the Min­
ing Enforcement and Safety Administration is authorized to promote 
health and safety education and training in the mining community 
through cooperative programs with Statest industry, and safety asso­
ciations: Provided further, That any funds available to the Depart­
ment may be used, 'vith the approval of the Secretary, to provide for 
the costs of mine rescue and survival operations in the event of major 
mine disasters. 

BUREAU OF Mr::'i'ES 

MINES AND ::YIINERALS 

For expenses necessary for conducting inquiries, technological 
investigations and research concerning the extraction, processing, use 
and disposal of mineral substances without objectionable social and 
environmental costs; to foster and encourage private enterprise in 
the develoJ?ment of mineral resources and the prevention of waste 
in the mimng, minerals, metal and mineral reclamation industries; to 
inquire into the economic conditions affecting those industries; to 
promote health and s:tfety in mines and the mineral industry through 
rese·arch; and for other related purposes as authorized by law, 
$164,465,000, of which $97,'779,000 shall remain available until 
expended: Provided, That no part of the sum herein appropriated 
shall be used for the field testing of nuclear explosives in the recovery 
of oil and gas: Provided further, That the full-time permanent 
employees hired by the Bureau of Mines to staff the mining research 
center at Carbondale, Illinois, shall not be counted against or consid­
ered to be a part of any employment ceiling assigned to the 
Department of the Interior. 

' 



H. R. 14231-8 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISION 

The Secretary is authorized to accept lands, buildings, equipment, 
and other contributions from public and private sources and to pro­
secute projects in cooperation with other a~encies, Federal, State, or 
private: Provided, That the Bureau of Mmes is authorized during 
the current fiscal year, to sell directly or through any Government 
agency, including corporations, any metal or mineral product that may 
be manufactured in pilot plants operated by the Bureau of Mines, 
and the proceeds of such sales shall be covered into the Treasury as 
miscellaneous receipts. 

INDIAN AFFAIRS 

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS 

OPERA1'£0N OF INDIAN PROGRAMS 

For expenses necessary to provide education and welfare services 
for Indians, either directly or in cooperation with States and other 
organizations, including payment (in advance or from date of admis­
sion) , of care, tuition, assistance, and other expenses of Indians in 
boarding homes, institutions, or schools; grants and other assistance 
to needy Indians; maintenance of law and order, and payment of 
rewards for information or evidence concerning violations of law 
on Indian reservation lands, or treatv fishing rights tribal use areas; 
management, development, improvement, and protection of resources 
and appurtenant facilities under the jurisdiction of the Bureau of 
Indian Affairs, including payment of irrigation assessments and 
charges; acquisition of water rights; advances for Indian industrial 
and business enterprises; operation of Indian arts and crafts shops 
and museums; development of Indian arts and crafts, as authorized 
by law; and for the general administration of the Bureau of Indian 
Affairs, including such expenses in field offices, $602,713,000, of which 
not to exceed $31,4:52,000 for assistance to public schools shaH remain 
available for obligation until September 30, 1978, and that the funds 
made available to tribes and tribal organizations through contracts 
authorized by the Indian Self-Determination and Education Assist­
ance Act of 1975 (88 Stat. 2203; 25 U.S.C. 450) shall remain available 
until September 30, 1978: Provided, That this carryover authority 
rloes not extend to programs directly operated by the Bureau of Indian 
Affairs; and includes expenses necessary to carry out the provisions 
of sections 8 and 19 (a) of Public Law 93-531, $2,04:0,000 to remain 
~wailable until expended, of which not more than $250,000 shall be 
available for payments pursuant to section 8(e) of said Act: Pro-
7Jided, That the Secretary of the Interior is directed, upon the request 
of any tribe, to enter into a contract or contracts with any tribal 
organization of any such tribe for the provisjon of Jaw enforcement, 
if such contract proposal meets the criteria established by Public Law 
93-638. 

CONSTRUCTION" 

For construction, major repair and improvement of irrigation and 
power systems, buildings, utilities, and other facilities; acquisition 
of lands and interests in lands; preparation of lands for farming: and 
architectural and engineering services by contract, $77,101,000. to 
remain available until expended: Provided, That such amounts as may 

' 



H. R.14231-9 

be available for the construction of the Navajo Indian Irrigation 
Project may be transferred to the Bureau of Reclamation. 

ROAD CO:NSTRUCTIOX 

For construction of roads pursuant to sedion 318a of title 25, 
United States Code, $i>S,Oi5,000, to rem,lin available until expended. 

ROAD CONSTRUCTIOS (LIQTIIDATION 0~' COXTRACT ATITHORI'J:Y) 

For liquidation of obligations incurred pursuant to authority con­
tained in title 2:3, United States Code, section 203, as amended by 
Federal-Aid Highway Amendments of 1974, $36,795,000, to remain 
available until expended. 

INDIAN LOAN OU.\RANTY AND INSUIL'\NQI,; FUND 

For payment to the loan guarnnty and insurance fnnd as authorized 
by the Indian Financing Act of 1974, Public Law 93-262, title III, 
section 302, to carry out the provisions of sections 217 and 301 o:f the 
above Act to (a) provide capital for a loan guaranty and insurance 
fun~, _(b) pay interest sub,sidy on guaranteed l.oans, a!ld (c) pa;1: 
admuustmbve expenses, :P15,000,000, to remarn avarlable until 
expended: Provided, That for the purpose of entering into contracts 
pursuant to title V, Sl'ction 502 of the above Act, the Secretary is 
authorized to use not to exceed 5 per centum of any funds appropri­
ated for any fiscal year pursuant to title III, section 302 of the above 
Act. 

ALASKA NATIVE FUND 

:For transfer to the Alaska Kative Fund to provide for settlement 
of certain land claims by N ativcs and Native groups of Alaska, 
and for other purposes, based on aboriginal land claims, as authorized 
by the Aet of December 18, 1971 (Public Law 92-203), $30,000,000. 

~USCELLANEOTJS TRUST FUNDS 

In addition to the tribal :funds authorized to be expended by existing 
law, there is hereby appropriated not to exceed $3,000,000 from tribal 
funds not otherwise available for expenditure for the benefit of 
Indians and Indian tribes, including pay and travel expenses of 
employees; care, tuition, and other assistance to Indian children attend­
ing public and private schools (which may be paid in advance or 
from date of admission); purchase of land and improvements on 
land, title to which shall be taken in the name of the United States 
in trust for the tribe for which purchased; lease of lands and water 
rights; compensation and expenses of attorneys and other persons 
employed by Indian tribes under approved contracts; pay, travel, and 
other expenses of tribal officers, councils, and committees thereof, or 
other tribal organizations, including mileage for use of privately 
owned automobiles and per diem in lieu of subsistence at rates estab­
lished administratively but not to exceed those applicable to civilian 
employees of the Government; relief of Indians, without regard to 
section 7 of the Act of May 27, 1930 ( 46 Stat. 391) including cash 
grants: Prm;ided, That in addition to the amount nppropriated herein, 
tribal funds may be advaneed to Indian tribes during the current fiscal 
year for such purpose-s as may be designated by the governing body of 
the particular tribe involved and approved by the Secretary. 

f 



H. R. 14231-10 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISION 

Appropriations for the Bureau of Indian Affairs (except the revolv­
ing fund for loans) shall be available for expenses of exhibits; pur­
chase of not to exceed one hundred thirty-eight passenger carrying 
motor vehicles of which one hundred seven shall be for replacement 
only, which may be used for the transportation of Indians; advanee 
payments for service (including services which may extend beyond 
the current fiscal year) under contracts executed pursuant to the Act 
of June 4, 1936 (25 U.S.C. 452), the Act of August 3, 1956 (25 U.S.C. 
309), and legislation terminating Federal supervision over certain 
Indian tribes; and expenses required by continuing or permanent 
treaty provisions. 

TERRITORIAL AFFAIRS 

OFFICE OF TERRITORIAL AFFAIRS 

ADMINISTRATION OF TERRITORIES 

For expenses necessary for the administration of Territories under 
the jurisdiction of the Department of the Interior, including expenses 
of the Office of the Govt>rnor of American Samoa, as authorized by 
law (48 U.S.C. 1661(c)); compensation and mileage of members of 
the legislature in American Samoa. as authorized by law (48 U.S.C. 
16fil (c) ) ; compensation and expenses of the judi mary in American 
Samoa, as authorized by law (48 U.S.C. 166l(c)); grants to ..c\:meri­
can Samoa, in addition to current local revenues, for support of o-ov­
ernmt>ntal functions; grants to Guam, as authorized by law ( 48 U.S.C. 
1428-1428e); and personal services, household equipment and fur­
nishings, and utilities necessary in the operation of the house of the 
Governor of American Samoa; $23,846,000, together with $620,000 for 
expenses of the offi.ce of the Government Comptroller for the Virgin 
Islands to be derived from "Internal Revenue Collections for Virgin 
Islands", as authorized by law (48 U.S.C. 1599(a)) and $256,000 for 
expenses of the office of the Government Comptroller for Guam to be 
derived from duties and taxes which would otherwise be covered into 
the Treasury of Guam, as authorized by law ( 48 U.S.C. 1422d (a) ) , to 
remain available until expended: Provided, That the Territorial and 
local government herein provided for are authorized to make pur­
chases- through the General Services Administration : Provided fur­
ther, That appropriations available for the administration of Terri­
tories may be expended for the purchase, charter, maintenance, and 
operation of surface vessels for official purpDses and for commercial 
transporta.tion .purposes found by the Secretary to be necessary: Pro­
vided further, That in addition to the amounts provided above, there 
is appropriated for emergency grants to the Government of Guam, 
$20,000,000, which amount shall be available immediately upon enact­
ment of this Act and shall remain available until expended, to assist 
in pr~viding ~he ne.c~s~a.ry governmental services jeopardized, and 
repamng pubhc fac1ht1es damaged, as a result of Typhoon Pamel~: 
Provided further, That such emergency grants shall be made m 
accordance with such stipulations as the Secretary of the Interior may 
deem appropriate. 

, 



H. R.14231-11 

TRUST TERRITORY OF THE PACIFIC ISLANDS 

For expenses necessary for the Department of the Interior in admin­
istration of the Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands pursuant to the 
Trusteeship Agreement approved by joint resolution of July 18, 1947, 
( 61 Stat. 397), and the Act of June 30, 1954 ( 68 Stat. 330), as amended 
( 90 Stat. 299), including the expenses of the High Commissioner of 
the Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands; compensation and expenses 
of the Judiciary of the Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands; grants 
to the Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands in addition to local reve­
nues, for support of'governmental functions; $79,077,000, to remain 
available until expended: Provided, That all financial transactions of 
the Trust Territory, including such transactions of all agencies or 
instrumentalities established or utilized by such Trust Territory, shall 
be audited by the General Accounting Office in accordance with the 
provisions of the Budget and Accounting Act, 1921 (42 Stat. 23), as 
amended, and the Accounting and Auditing Act of 1950 (64 Stat. 
834) : Pro,vided further, That the government of the Trust Territory 
of the Pacific Islands is authorized to make purchases through the 
General Services Administration : Provided further, That appropria­
tions available for the administration of the Trust Territory of the 
Pacific Islands m~y be expended for the purch~se, charter, mainte­
nance, and operation of surface vessels for offiCial purposes and for 
commercial transportation purposes found by the Secretary to be nec­
essary in carrying out the provisions of article 6(2) of the Trusteeship 
Agreement approved by Congress. 

SECRETARIAL OFFICES 

OFFICE OF THE SoLICITOR 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For necessary expenses of the Office of the Solicitor, $12,371,000. 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For necessary expenses of the Office of the Secretary of the Interior, 
including not to exceed $2,000 for official reception and representa­
tion expenses, $20,620,000. 

DEPARTli-IENTAL OPERATIONS 

For necessary expenses for certain operations that provide depart~ 
mentwide services, $12,926,000. 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES (SPECIAL FOREIGN CURRENCY PROGRAM) 

For payment in foreign currencies which the Treasury Department 
shall determine to be excess to the normal requirements of the United 
States, for necessary expenses of the Office of the Secreta.ry, as author~ 
ized by law, $907,000, to remain available until expended: Provided, 
That this appropriation shall be available, in addition to other appro­
priations, to such office for payments in the foregoing currencies 
(7 u.s.c. 1704). 

, 



H. R. 14231-12 

GENERAL PROVISIONS, DEPART~IENT OF THE INTERIOR 

SEc. 101. Appropriations made in this title shall be available for 
expenditure or transfer (within each bureau or office), with the 
approval of the Secretary, for the emergency reconstruction, replace­
ment, or repair of aircraft, buildings, utilities, or other facilities or 
equipment damaged or destroyed by fire, flood, storm, or other 
unavoidable causes: Provided, That no funds shall be made available 
under this authority until funds specifically made available to the 
Department of the Interior for emergencies shall have been exhausted. 

S1~c. 102. The Secretary may authorize the expenditure or transfer 
of any appropriation in this title, in addition to the amounts included 
in the budget programs of the several agencies, for the suppression 
or emergency prevention of forest or range fires on or threatening 
lands under jurisdiction of the Department of the Interior and for 
the emergency rehabilitation of burned-over lands under its jurisdic­
tion: Provided. That appropriations made in this title for fire sup­
pression purposes shall be available for the payment of obligations 
mcurred during the preceding fiscal year, and the period July 1, 1976 
through September 30, 1976, and for reimbursement to other Federal 
agencies for destruction of vehicles, aircraft, or other equipment in 
connection whh their use for fire suppression purposes, such reim­
bursement to be credited to appropriations currently available at the 
time of receipt thereof. 

SEc. 103. Appropriations made in this title shall be available for 
operation of warehouses, garages, shops, and similar facilities, wher­
ever consolidation of activities will contribute to efficiency or economy, 
and said appropriations shall be reimbursed for services rendered to 
any other activity in the same manner as authorized by the Act of 
June 30, 1932 (31 U.S.C. 686): Pro1)ideil, That reimbursements for 
costs of supplies, materials, and equipment, and for services rendered 
may be credited to the appropriation current at the time such reim­
bursements are received. 

SEc. 104. Appropriations made to the Department of the Interior 
in this title shall be available for services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 
3109, when authorized by the Secretary, in total amount not to exceed 
$300,000; hire, maintenance, and operation of aircraft; hire of pas­
senger motor vehicles; purchase of reprints; payment for telephone 
service in private residences in the field, when authorized under regula­
tions approved by the Secretary; and the payment of dues, when 
authorized by the Secretary, for library membership in societies or 
associations which issue publications to members only or at a price to 
members lower than to subscribers who are not members. 

SEc. 105. Appropriations available to the Department of the Interior 
for salaries and expenses shall be available for uniforms or allowances 
therefor, as authorized by law (5 U.S.C. 5901-5902 and D.C. Code 
4-204). 

SEC. 106. In addition to the aircraft specifically authorized under 
this Act there is hereby authorized for acquisition five aircraft for 
replacement only, two of which shall be from surplus. Such acquisi­
tions shall be integral to the provision of centralized aircraft services 
in Alaska. 

SEc. 107. Appropriations made in this title shall be available for 
obligation in connection with contracts issued by the General Services 
Administration for services or rentals for periods not in excess of 
twelve months beginning at any time during the fiscal year. 

, 



H. R. 14231-13 

TITLE II-RELATED AGENCIES 

DEPAR'OIENT OF AGRICULTURE 

FoREST SERVICE 

FOREST PROTECTION AND UTII,IZATION 

For expenses necessary for :forest protection and utilization, as 
follows: 

Forest land management: For necessary expenses of the Forest 
Service, not otherwise provided for, including the administration, 
improvement, development, and management of lands, waters, or 
interests therein, under Forest Service administration, fighting and 
preventing forest fires on or threatening such lands and emergency 
rehabilitation and for liquidation of obligations incurred in the pre­
ceding fiscal year for such purposes, control of forest diseases and 
insects on Federal and non-Federal lands, implementation of forest 
advanced logging and conservation systems including necessary 
research and development related thereto, $397,151,000 of which 
$4,275,000 for fighting and preventing forest fires and for the emer­
gency rehabilitation of burned-over lands under its jurisdiction and 
$5,025,000 for insect and disease control shall be apportioned for use, 
pursuant to section 3679 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, to the 
extent necessary under the then existing conditions: Provided, That 
funds appropriated for "Cooperative range improvements", pursuant 
to section 12 of the Act of April 24, 1950 (16 U.S.C. 580h), may be 
advanced to this appropriation: Provided further, That funds appro­
priated :for the cooperative law enforcement program, $5,556,000, and 
insect and disease control, $15,892,000, shall remain available until 
expended. 

Forest research: For forest research at forest and range experiment 
stations, the Forest Products Laboratory, or elsewhere, as authorized 
by law, $87,0871000. 
·State and pr1vate forestry cooperation: For cooperation with States 

in forest-fire prevention and suppression, in forest tree planting on 
non-Federal public and private lands, and in forest management and 
processing, and for advising timberland owners, associations, wood­
using industries, and others in the application of forest management 
principles and processing of forest products, as authorized by law, 
$33,254,000. 

CONSTRUCTION AND LAND ACQUISITION 

For construction and acquisition of buildings and other facilities 
required in the conservation, management, investigation, protection 
and utilization of national forest resources, point discharge monitor­
ing and evaluation, and non-point discharge surveillance monitoring 
and evaluation, and the acquisition of lands and interests therein 
necessary to these objectives, $18,016,000, to remain available until 
e~ended: Provided, That not more than $1,740,000 of this appro­
pnation may be used for acquisition of land under the Act of March 1, 
1911, as amended (16 U.S.C. 513-519). 

YOUTH CONSERVATION CORPS 

For expenses necessary to carry out the provisions of the Act of 
August 13, 1970, as amended by Public Law 93-408, $30,000,000, to 
remain available until the end of the fiscal year following the fiscal 

' 



H. R. 14231-14 

year for which appropriated: Provided, That $15,000,000 shall be 
u.vailable to the Secretary of the Interior and $15,000,000 shall be 
available to the Secretary of Agriculture. 

FOREST ROADS 

For the construction of roads by timber purchasers pursuant to 
(•lause (2) of section 4 of the Act of October 13, 1964 (78 Stat. 1089), 
and in advance of a determination of payments due pursuant to the 
Act of March 4, 1907 (16 U.S.C. 499) and the Acts of May 23, 1908 
and March 1, 1911 (16 U.S.C. 500), $1'73,000,000. 

J<'OREST ROADS AND TRAILS (LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORITY) 

For expenses necessary for carrying out the provisions of title 23, 
United States Code, sections 203 and 205, relating to the construction 
and maintenance of forest development roads and trails, $208,104,000, 
to remain available until expended, for liquidation of obligations 
incurred pursuant to authority contained in title 23, United States 
Code, section 203: Provided, That funds available under the Act of 
March 4, 1913 (16 U.S.C. 501) shall be merged with and made a part 
of this appropriation: Provided {urther, That the unused contract 
authorization contained in Federa -Aid Highway Act of 1973, Public 
Law 93-87. August 13, 1973, in the amount of $39,827,943 is hereby 
rescinded effective October 1, 1976. 

AcQUISITION OF LANDS FOR NATIONAL FoRESTS 

SPECIAL ACTS 

For acquisition of land to facilitate the control of soil erosion and 
flood damage originating within the exterior boundaries of the follow­
ing national :forests, in accordance with the provisions of the following 
Acts, authorizing annual appropriations of forest receipts for such 
purposes, and in not to exceed the following amounts from such 
receipts, Cache National Forest, Utah, Act of May 11, 1938 (52 Stat. 
347), as amended, $20,000; Unita and Wasatcli National Forests, 
Utah, Act of August 26, 1935 (49 Stat. 866), as amended, $30,000; 
Toiyabe National Forest, Nevada, Act of June 25, 1938 (52 Stat. 1205), 
as amended, $10,000; Angeles National Forest, California, Act of 
.Tune 11, 1940 (54 Stat. 299), $20,000; San Bernardino and Cleveland 
National Forests, California, Act of June 15, 1938 (52 Stat. 699), as 
amended, $80,000; in all, $160,000. 

ACQUISITION OF LANDS TO COMPLETE LAND EXCHANGES 

For acquisition of lands in accordance with the Act of December 4, 
1967 (16 U.S.C. 484a), to remain available until expended, $54,000, 
to be derived from deposits by public school authorities under said 
Act. 

COOPERATIVE RANGE IMPROVEMENTS 

For artificial revegetation, construction, and maintenance of range 
improvements, control of rodents, and eradication of poisonous and 
noxious plants on national forests in accordance with section 12 of 
the Act of April 24, 1950 (16 U.S.C. 5'80h), to be derived from 
grazing fees as authorized by said section, $700,000, to remain avail­
able until expended. 

' 



H. R. 14231-15 

ASSISTANCE '1'0 STATES FOR TREE PLANTING 

For expenses necessary to carry out section 401 of the Agricul­
tural Act of 1956, approved May 28, 1976 ( 16 U.S.C. 568e), $1,373,000, 
to remain available until expended. 

CONSTRUCTION AND OPERATION OF RECREATION FACILITIES 

For construction, operation, and maintenance of outdoor recreation 
facilities, including collection of special recreation use fees, to remain 
available until expended, $2,475,000, to be derived from the special 
receipt accounts established by section 1(b) of the Act of July 15, 
1968 (82 Stat. 354), and section 4(e) of the Act of July 11, 1972 (86 
Stat. 461): Provided, That not more than 40 per centum of the 
amount credited pursuant to section 4(e) of the Act of July 11, 1972, 
shall be available for the enhancement of the fee collection system 
established by section 4 of such Act, including the promotion and 
enforcement thereof. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS, FOREST SERVICE 

.Appropriations to the Forest Service for the current fiscal year shall 
be available for: (a) purchase of not to exceed two hundred thirty-two 
passenger motor vehicles of which one hundred fifty-seven shall be for 
replacement only, and hire of such vehicles; operation and mainte­
nance of aircraft and the purchase of not to exceed four for replace­
ment only; (b) employment pursuant to the second sentence of section 
706(a) of the Organic Act of 1944 (7 U.S.C. 2225), and not to exceed 
$100,000 for employment under 5 U.S.C. 3109; (c) uniforms, or 
allowances therefor, as authorized by law (5 U.S.C. 5901-5902); (d) 
purchase, erection, and alt~ration of bmldin~s and other public 
improvements (7 U.S.C. 2250); (e) expenses ot the National Fo!-'est 
Reservation Commission as authorized by section 14 of the Act of 
March 1, 1911 ( 16 U.S.C. 514) ; (f) acquisition of land and interests 
therein for sites for administrative and not to exceed $75,000 for 
research purposes, pursuant to the Act of August 3, 1956 (7 U.S.C. 
428a); (g) expenses incident to acquisition by donation or exchange 
of land, waters, or interests in land or waters, pursuant to the Act of 
August 3, 1956 (7 U.S.C. 428a) : Provided, That such appropriation 
shall not be available for expenses incident to donations and exchanges 
which can be made pursuant to authorities other than the Act of 
August 3, 1956 (7 U.S.C. 428a); and (h) not to exceed $100,000 for 
expenses pursuant to the Volunteers in the National Forest Act of 
1972 (16 U.S.C. 558a, 558d, 558a note). 

Funds ,appropriated under this Act shall not be used :for acquisi­
tion of forest lands under the provisions of the Act approved March 1, 
1911, as amended (16 U.S.C. 513-519, 521), where such land is not 
within .the boundaries o:f an established national forest or purchase 
unit. 

None of the funds made available under this Act shall be obligated 
or expended to change the boundaries of any region, to abolish any 
region, to move or close any regional office for research, State and pri­
vate forestry, and National Forest System administration of the For­
est Service, Department of Agriculture, without the consent of the 
House and Senate Committees on Appropriations and the Commit­
tee on Agriculture and Forestry in the U.S. Senate and the Commit­
tee on Agriculture in the U.S. House of Representatives. 

' 



H. R. 14231-16 

ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVEWPMENT ADMINISTRATION 

OPERATING EXPENSES, FOSSIL FUELS 

For necessary operating expenses of the Administration in carrying 
out the purposes of the Energy Reorganization Act of 197 4; hire, 
maintenance, and operation of a1rcraft; publication and dissemination 
of atomic and other energy information; purchase, repair, and clean­
ing of uniforms; reimbursement of the General Services Administra­
tion for security guard services; hire of passenger motor vehicles; 
$521,775,000 and any moneys (except sums received from the Strategic 
and Critical Materials Stockpiling Act, as amended, and fees received 
for tests or investigations under the Act of May 16, 1910, as amended 
('50 U.S.C. 98h; 30 U.S. C. 7)) received by the Energy Research and 
Development Administration notwithstanding the provisions of sec­
tion 3617 of the Revised Statutes (31 U.S.C. 484), to remain available 
until expended: Provided, That from this ap~propriation transfers of 
sums may be made to other agencies of the Government for the per­
formance of the work for which this appropriation is made: Provided 
furtlwr, That the amount appropriated in any other appropriation act 
for "Operating expenses" for the Energy Research and Development 
Administration for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1977, shall be 
merged with this appropriation: Pro1Jided fu'l'ther, That no part of the 
sum herein appropriated shall be used for the field testing of nuclear 
explosives in the recovery of oil and gas: Provided furt'Mr, That the 
funds made available under this head shall be available for obligation 
only upon the enactment into law of H.R. 13350, Ninety-Fourth Con­
~ress, or similar legislation: Pro1Jided further, That none of the :funds 
nerein appropriated for expenses related to fossil fuels shall be used 
to implement or finance authorized price support or loan guarantee 
programs unless specific provision is made for such programs in future 
appropriation acts. 

PLANT AND CAPITAL EQUIPMENT, FOSSIL FUELS 

For ex;penses o:f the Administration, as authorized by 1aw, in con­
nection with the purchase and construction of plant and the acquisition 
of capital equipment and other expenses incidental thereto necessary 
in caiTying out the purposes of the Energy Reorganization Act of 
1974, including the acqmsition or condemnation of any real property 
or any facility or for plant or facility acquisition, construction, or 
expansion: $62,220,000, to remain available until expended: Provided, 
That the amount appropriated in any other appropriation act for 
"Plant and capital equipment" for the Energy Research and Develop­
ment Administration for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1977, 
shall be merged with this appropriation: Pro1;ided further, That the 
funds made available under this head shall be available for obligation 
only upon the enactment into law of H.R. 13350, Ninety-Fourth 
Congress, or similar legislation. 

FEDF.RA.L ENERGY ADMINISTRATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For necessary expenses of the Federal Energy Administration 
established by Public Law 93-275, dated .May 7, 1974, including hire 
of passenger motor vehicles, and services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 
3109, but at rates for individuals not to exceed the per diem equivalent 
of the rate for grade GS-18; and not to exceed $2,000 for official 

, 



H. R. 14231-17 

reception and representation expenses, $150,385,000: Provided, That 
advances or repayments or transfers from the wppropriation may be 
rna?~ 1:;0 any de~artment or agency for expenses of carrying ou~ such 
acbv1tles: Provzded further, That m the event of the expiration of 
such Administration, the funds provided herein shall be available :for 
obligation by any other entity or entities established to carry out sub­
stantially the same functions as such Administration: Provided fur­
ther, That loan guarantees and obligation guarantees authorized by 
Public Law 94-163 shall not be made unless so authorized by limita­
tions of outstanding obligational authority provided in future appro­
priation acts. 

STRATEGIC PETROLE~ RESERVE 

For expenses necessary to carry out sections 151 through 166 of the 
Energy Policy and Conservation Act of 1975, $447,684,000, t<> remain 
available until expended: Provided, That this appropriation shall be 
reduced to the extent that funds are made available for this purpose 
pursuant to section 201 of the Naval Petroleum Reserves Production 
Act of 1976. 

FuNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT 

PETROLEU~ RESERVES 

]'or expenses necessary to carry out the Naval Petroleum Reserves 
Production A.ct of 1976 (Public Law 94-258), $406,116,000, and such 
sums as are available, not to exceed $447,684,000, which shall be derived 
from the Naval Petroleum Reserves Special Account, to remain avail­
able until expended. 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND '\VELFARE 

HEALTH SERVICES AD~NISTRATION 

INDIAN HEALTH SERVICES 

For expenses, not otherwise provided for, necessary to carry out the 
Act of August 5,1954 (68 Stat. 674), Public Law 93-638, and titles III 
and V of the Public Health Service Act, including hire of passenger 
motor vehicles and aircraft; purchase of reprints; payments for tele­
phone service in private residences in the field, when authorized under 
regulations approved by the Secretary, $337,422,000. 

INDIAN HEALTH FACILITIES 

For construction, major repair, improvement, and equipment of 
health and related auxiliary facilities, including quarters for person­
nel; preparation of plans, specifications, and drawings; acquisition of 
sites; purchase and erection of portable buildings; purchase of trail­
ers j and provision of domestic and community sanitation facilities for 
Indians, as authorized by section 7 of the Act of August 5, 1954 ( 42 
U.S.C. 2004a), and Public Law 93---638, $88,163,000, to remain avail­
able until expended. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS, HEALTH SERVICES AD~INISTRATION 

SEc. 1001. Appropriations contained in this Act, available for 
salaries and expenses, shall be available for services as authorized by 

, 



H. R.14231-18 

5 U.S.C. 3109 but at rates not to exceed the per diem equivalent to 
the rate for G8-18. 

SEc. 1002. Appropriations contained in this Act, available for sala­
ries and expenses, shall be available for uniforms or allowances 
therefor as authorized by law (5 U.S.C. 5901-5902). 

SEc. 1003. Appropriations contained in this Act, available for sala­
ries and expenses, shall be available for expenses of attendance at 
meetings which are concerned with the functions or activities for which 
the appropriation is made or which will contribute to improved con­
duct, supervision, or management of those functions or activities. 

OFFICE OF EDUCA'l'ION 

INDIAN EDUCA'l'ION 

For carrying out, to the extent not otherwise provided, part A 
($25,000,000), part B ($14,080,000), and part C ($4,000,000) of the 
Indian Education Act, and the General Education Provisions Act, 
$44,933,000. 

INDIAN CLAIMS CoJ.IMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For expenses necessary to carry out the purposes of the Act of 
August 13, 1946 (25 U.S.C. 70), as amended (86 Stat. 115), creating 
an Indian Claims Commission, $1,525,000, of which not to exceed 
$14,000 shall be available for expenses of travel: Provided, That the 
funds made available under this head shall be available for obligation 
only upon the enactment into law of H.R. 11909, Ninety-Fourth 
Congress, or similar legislation. 

NAVAJO AND HoPI RELOCATION CoMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For necessary expenses of the Navajo and Hopi Relocation Com­
mission as authorized by law (Public Law 93-531, section 25(a) (5) ), 
$400,000, to remain available until expended. 

SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For necessary expenses of the Smithsonian Institution, including 
research in the fields of art, science, and history; development, preser­
vation_, and documentation of the National Collections; presentation 
of :puiJlic exhibits and performances; collection prel?aration, dis­
semmation, and exchange of inforn1ation and publicatiOns; conduct 
of education, training, and museum assistance programs; maintenance, 
alteration, operation, and protection of buildingshfacilities, and ap­
proaches; not to exceed $100,000 for services as aut orized by 5 U.S.C. 
3109; purchase or rental of two passenger motor vehicles; purchase 
rental, repair, and cleaning of uniforms for employees; $82,106,000: 
Provided, That funds appropriated herein are available for advance 
payments to independent contractors performing research services 
or participating in official Smithsonian presentations. 

, 



H. R. 14231-19 

1\IUSEUJ\I PROGR.-\MS AND RELATED RESEARCH (SPECIAL FOHEIGN CURRENCY 

PROGRAM) 

For payments in foreign currencies which the Treasury Department 
shall determine to be excess to the normal requirements of the United 
States, for necessary expe;1ses for carrying out museum programs, 
scientific and cultural research, and related educational activities, as 
authorized by law, $3,481,000, to remain available until expended and 
to be available only to United States institutions: Provided, That this 
appropriation shall be available, in addition to other appropriations 
to the Smithsonian Institution, for payments in the foregoing cur­
rencies: Provided further, That not to exceed $1,000,000 shall be 
available to the Smithsonian Institution for the sah~age of archeo­
logical sites on the Island of Philae. 

SCIENCE INFORJ\IATION EXCHANGE 

For necessary expeilses of the Science Information Exchange, 
$1,900,000. 

CONSTRUCTION AND BIPROVEMENTS, NATIONAL ZOOLOGICAL PARK 

For necessary expenses of planning, construction, remodeling, and 
equipping of buildings and facilities at the National Zoological Park, 
by contract or otherwise, $6,580,000, to remain available until 
expended. 

RESTORATION AND RENOVATION OF BUILDINGS 

For necessary expenses of restoration and renovation of buildings 
owned or occupied by the Smithsonian Institution, by contract or 
otherwise, as authorized by section 2 of the Act of August 22, 1949 
( 63 Stat. 623), including not to exceed $10,000 for services as author­
ized by 5 U.S.C. 3109, $2,950,000, to remain available until expended. 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, NATIONAL GALLERY OF ART 

For the upkeep and operations of the National Gallery of Art, the 
protection and care of the works of art therein, and administrative 
expenses incident thereto, as authorized by the Act of March 24, 1937 
(50 Stat. 51), as amended by the public resolution of April 13, 1939 
(Public Resolution 9, Seventy-sixth Congress), including services as 
authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109; payment in advance when authorized by 
the treasurer of the Gallery for membership in library, museum, and 
art associations or societies whose publications or services are available 
to members only, or to members at a price lower than to the general 
public; purchase, repair, and cleaning of uniforms for guards and 
elevator operators, and uniforms, or allowances therefor, for other 
employees as authorized by law (5 U.S.C. 5901-5902); purchase, or 
rental of devices and services for protecting buildings and contents 
thereof, and maintenance, alteration, improvement, and repair of 
buildings, approaches, and grounds; and not to exceed $70,000 for 
restoration and repair of works of art for the National Gallery of 
Art by contracts made, without advertising, with individuals, firms, 
or organizations at such rates or prices and under such terms and 
conditions as the Gallery may deem proper, $12,309,000. 

SALARIES AND EXPEXSES, WOODROW WILSON INTERNATIONAL CENTER FOR 

SCHOLARS 

For expenses necessary in carrying out the provisions of the "\Vood­
row Wilson Memorial Act of 1968 (82 Stat. 1356), including hire of 

' 



H. R.14231-20 

passenger vehicles and services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109, 
$1,120,000. 

NATIOXAL FoUNDATION ON THE ARTS AND THE HuMANITIES 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For necessary expenses to carry out the National Foundation on the 
Arts and the Humanities Act of 1965, as amended, $166,000,000, of 
which $77,500,000 shall be nvailable until expended to the National 
Endowment for the Arts for the support of projects and productions 
in the arts through assistance to groups and individuals pursuant to 
section 5 (c) of the Act, of which not less than 20 percent shall be a vail­
able until expended to the National Endowment for the Arts for assist­
ance pursuant to section 5 (g) of the Act; $77,500,000 shall be available 
until expended to the National Endowment for the Humanities for 
support of activities in the humanitiE's pursuant to section 7 (c) of the 
Act; and $11,000,000 shaH be available for administering the fro­
visions of the Act: Pro·oided, That not to exceed 3 per centum o the 
funds appropriated to the National Endowment for the Arts for the 
purposes of sections 5 (c) and '5 (g) and not to exceed 3 per centum of 
the funds appropriated to the National Endowment for the Humani­
ties for the purposes of section 7 (c) shall be available for program 
development and evaluation: Provided jurthe1·, That the funds made 
available under this head shall be available for obligation only upon 
the enactment into ·law of H.R. 12838, Ninety-Fourth Congress, or 
similar legislation. 

MATCHING GIL~NTS 

To carry out the provisions of section 10(a) (2) of the National 
Foundation on the Arts and the Humanities Act of 1965, as amended, 
$14,500,000, to remain available until expended: Provided, That this 
appropriation shall be available for obligation only in such amounts 
as may be equal to the total amounts of gifts, bequests, and devises of 
money, and other property accepted by the Chairman of each Endow­
ment 'under the provisions of section 10 (a} (2) during the current and 
preceding fiscal years and the transition period, for which equal 
amounts have not previously been appropriated: Provided further, 
That the funds made available under this head shall be available for 
obligation only upon the enactment into law of H.R. 12838, Ninety­
Fourth Congress, or similar legislation. 

CoMMISSION oF FINE ARTS 

SALAIUES A:i'\T]) EXPENSES 

For expenses made necessary by the Act establishing a Commission 
of Fine Arts (40 U.S.C. 104), $214,000. 

NATIONAL CAPITAL PLANNING CoMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For necessary expenses, as authorized by the National Capital 
Planning Act of 1952 ( 40 U.S.C. 71-7li), including services as author­
ized by 5 U.S. C. 3109; and uniforms or allowances therefor, as 
authorized by law (5 U.S.C. 5901-5902), $1,904,000. 

, 



H. R. 14231-21 

AMERIOAN REVOLUTION BICENTENNIAL ADMINISTRATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For expenses to carry out the provisions of the Act of December 11, 
1973 (Public Law 93-179), $65,000. 

FRANKLIN DELANO RooSEVELT MEMORIAL CoMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For necessary expenses of the Franklin Delano Roosevelt Memorial 
Commission, established by the Act of August 11, 1955 ( 69 Stat. 694), 
as amended by Public Law 92-~·m2 (86 Stat. 401), $29,000, to remain 
available until expended. 

JOINT FEDERAL-STA1.'E LAND UsE PLANNING CoMMISSION 
FOR ALASKA 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For necessary expenses of the Joint Federal-State Land Use Plan­
ning Commission for Alaska, established by the Act of December 18, 
1971 (Public Law 92-203), as amended, $737,000: Provided, That this 
appropriation shall not be available to pay more than one-half of the 
expenses of the Commission. 

PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For necessary expenses, as authorized by section 17 of Public Law 
92--578, as amended, $1,000,000: Provided, That this appropriation 
shall be available only upon enactment of authorizing legislation. 

TITLE III-GENERAL PROVISIONS 

SEo. 301. No part of any appropriation under this Act shall be 
available to the Secretaries of the Interior and Agriculture for use 
for any sale hereafter made of unprocessed timber from Federal lands 
west of the 10oth meridian in the contiguous 48 States which will be 
exported from the United States, or which will be used as a substitute 
for timber from private lands which is exported by the purchaser: 
Provided, That this limitation shall not apply to specific quantities of 
grades and species of timber which said Secretaries determine are 
surplus to domestic lumber and plywood manufacturing needs. 

SEC. 302. No part o:f any appropriation under this Act shall be avail­
able to the Secretary of Interior or the Secretary of Agriculture for 
the leasing of oil and natural gas by noncompetitive bidding on pub­
licly owned lands within the boundaries of the Shawnee National 
Forest, Illinois: Pro1oided, That nothing herein is intended to inhibit 
or otherwise affect the sale, lease or right to access to minerals owned 
by _private individuals. 

SEc. 303. No part of any appropriation under this Act shall be made 
available to the Secretary of the Interior for the leasing of oil and 
natural gas on publicly owned lands within the lxnmdaries of the 
Flathead National Forest, Montana. 

, 



H. R.14231-22 

SEC. 304. Funds appropriated to the Lowell Historic Canal District 
Commission in the Department of the Interior and Related Agencies 
Appropriation Act, 1976, including funds appropriated for the period 
ending September 30, 1976 (Public Law 94-165; 89 Stat. 977), shall 
remain available until expended. 

SEc. 305. No part of any appropriation contained in this Act shall 
remain available for obligation beyond the current fiscal year unless 
expressly so provided herein. 

This Act may be cited as the "Department of the Interior and 
Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1977." 

Speaker of the Home of Representatives. 

Vice President of the United States and 
President of the Senate. 

, 




